 1/8
Radiotext plus (RTplus)
Specification
(Version 1.0)
1. Foreword
RTplus has been developed jointly by the Westdeutscher Rundfunk WDR, Nokia and the Institut für
Rundfunktechnik IRT. WDR is a broadcaster, Nokia is manufacturer for mobile phones and IRT is a
research institute.

Message bits
Application group
Type code
Figure 2: Coding of the message bits of the application group
 7/8
To transmit RDS data over DVB channels (e.g. for FM feeder link applications) the ancillary data field
in the MPEG audio frame is used. The information may also be decoded and displayed by DVB Set
Top Boxes.
Data shall be encoded in the Universal Encoder Communication Protocol (UECP, SPB 490 Version
6.01). The transmission method is described in DVB-document  TM-GBS0275 and will be incorporated
in Specifications EN 300 468 and TR 101 154.
If RTplus information is not only intended for FM rebroadcasting but also for DVB receivers the
associated ODA application data shall be transmitted with the UECP command “ODA data” (MEC 46).
For RDS encoder requirements MEC 40 respectively MEC 42 may be sent in addition.
Reception conventions
When the receiver detects a change in the Radiotext A/B flag (indicating a new message) decoding of
RTplus content shall start not until the whole Radiotext is received.
The different RTplus information (classes) may be stored and displayed automatically or when the
user recalls a certain content type. For certain content types it may make sense to save more than the
current or the last information in memory ( e.g. a list of the last 10 items titles).
Code RTplus  classes Description
Item 0 ITEM.TITLE TIT2 TITLE Title of item
1 ITEM.ALBUM TALB ALBUM The collection name to which this track belongs
2 ITEM.TRACKNUMBER TRCK TRACKNUM Number of the current part of the current level
3 ITEM.ARTIST TPE1 ARTIST A person or band/collective generally considered responsible for the work
4 ITEM.COMPOSITION A complete composition (mainly used in classical music)
5 ITEM.MOVEMENT A movement is a large division of a larger composition or musical form
6 ITEM.CONDUCTOR TPE3 CONDUCTOR The artist(s) who performed the work. In classical music this would be the conductor,  soloists
7 ITEM.COMPOSER TCOM COMPOSER Name of the original composer
8 ITEM.BAND TPE2 BAND Band/orchestra/accompaniment/musician
9 ITEM.COMMENT COMM COMMENT Any comment related to the content
10 ITEM.GENRE TCON CONTENTTYPE The main genre of the audio or video; e.g. "classical", "ambient-house", "synthpop", "sci-fi", "drama", etc.
Info 11 INFO.NEWS Headline
12 INFO.NEWS.LOCAL Local news.
13 INFO.STOCKMARKET Quote  information
14 INFO.SPORT Result of a game, either as one tag "Bayern München : Borussia  5:5" or as 2 distinct tags
15 INFO.LOTTERY Lottery
16 INFO.HOROSCOPE Horoscope
17 INFO.DAILY_DIVERSION Daily tip / diversion / joke ...
18 INFO.HEALTH Information about health: Allergy alarms ...
19 INFO.EVENT Info about an event
20 INFO.SZENE Information about scene (Hot locations to be, ...)
21 INFO.CINEMA Information about movies in cinema
22 INFO.TV Information about TV-movies
23 INFO.DATE_TIME Information about date and time (Client to chose between date and time)
24 INFO.WEATHER Information about weather
25 INFO.ALARM An alarm information, typically an official alarm send out while the alarm flag is set